
MP 

... 

Iii '~~':- a.,. 
Decis ion N 0 ._~":t.:'_..:J~~...;.;:);...,;;,J __ ! 

\ BEFORE TSE PUBLIC· UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
VALLEY TRANSIT LINES, a California ) 
corporation, for authority to increase) Application No. 3388~ 
fares and charges pursuant to Sect10ns ) 
4$4 and 491 of the Pub11c Utilit1es ) 
Code of the State of California. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Theoc.ore W. Russell and R. Y. Schurema.n, 
!'or applic9.nt. 

Fred King, 1n propria persona, interested 
party. 

Wi11irum Richards (in absentia), tor the 
city of Arcadia, protestant. 

Gle~~ Newton, for the Engineering Staff 
of the Pub11c Utilities Commission 
of the Sta.te of California. 

o PIN ION ___ ~""_iIIIIIIIII 

Valley Tran=1t Lines, a corporation, 13 engaged in 

buz1noss a: a pas:enger ~tage corporation. It tra~ports 

passengers by motor vehicle betweon points with1n And ~n the 

vicinity of El Monte, MonrOVia, Arcadia, Temple City, and 

Ba.ldwin ?a.rk. By tnis a.pplication, filed on November 14, 19$2, 

it soey~ authority to establish increased fares on less than 

statutory notice. 

A public hearing wac hold before Examiner Bryant at 

El Monte on February 11, 19$3. AdVance notices of the hearing 

-1-



were pozted in all the operating equipment and depots, were 

published in 0. newspa.per of general circulation, and were sent 

to cities and organizations be11eved to be interested. The matter 

is ready for decision. 

Applicant allogos tbet its operations have been un­

profitable since tneir inception in 1946. Assertedly it has 

absorbed fro: its working capital the losses of each year, and 

is now without work1ng cap1tal to continuo its services unless 

sufficient revenue can be secured to make the operations profit­

able. The tare increase herein sought is stated to be the 

minim~~ increase required. Applicant alleg~s th~t 1t such tare 

inoroase 1: not permitted it will 'be neoesse.:-y, in order to meet 

and satisty outstanding obligations, to abandon ~~d terminate all 

of its operations and to d1spose of ito physical propert1e3. 

The prosent basic rare or Valley Tr~it Lines is 

10 cents per person per one-way ride with1n the 1~1tial zone, 

with an additional tare ot S cents for oach zone boundary 

traversed. No additional charge is made for trans~erring from 

one line to another. Applioant herein seeks authority to in­

crease the basiC single-zone tare tro~ 10 cents to 1$ cents, to 

increase the 3cnool fare from 10 cents to 12-1/2 cents, to in­

crease the El Monte-Santa Anita Race Track tare from 40 cent~ to 
. 1 

60 cents, and to ~Ake relatively minor zone onangos. 

1 A zone boundary would be added on one route and deletea on 
another, 1n order to oor!"oct 3. dispD,rity in tares on two 
cotlparable routes between E1 Monte and Tomple City_ The 
school fares, sold in 20-ride 'books, a.pply ove%" the entire 
system without regard to the zones. 1he Santa Anita service 
is provided during racing events only. 

-2-



A. 33885 

A?p11cant's president and general manager, who is also 

1t: sole stockholder, described the propert1es, route3 and ~erv-
. 

ices of his company. He introduced balance sheets, opers.ting 

statements~ deprec1~tion schedules, analyses ot revenues and 

expenses; and an estimate ot revenues and expenses for a future 

rate yes:r. 

An associate engineer ot tne COmmiss10n's transportation 

starr introduced and expla1ned an exb.ib1t conSisting ot income 

statements, statements ot investment, depr~c1ation and rate base, 

and ost1matos of the results or operation under present and pro­

posed tares tor the year ending with February 28, 1954. 
The City or Arcadia, by letter trom its city manager, 

2 
r~led protest to granting of the application. No one appeared 

,at the hearing to oppose the sought i~crease. Public witnesses 

in support ot the application were the adm1ni~trative orticer 

or tee C,i ty of El Monte and the manager or tae El Monte Com:'Iluni ty 

Ch~ber ot Commerce. They testified that the operations ot 

Valley Transit L1nes are necessary to the economy ot El Monte 

and tae surrounding area, and that the sought tares had been con­

sidered and were deemed to be warranted. They recommended taat 

the applic~t1on be granted. 

The operating result$ or Valley Transit L1nes tor the 

pazt threo years? as summarized from the evidence submitted by 

applicant and by the Commission engineer, are shown in the 

following table: 

2 vnlley Transit Lines serves the City ot Arcadia to a minor 
extent only. 

-3-



A. 33888 -, 

Table 1 

OPERATING RESut'IS FOR 

Revenue 

Passenger 
Other 

Ex'Oenses . 

Opere &: Maint. 
Depreciation 
Other 

Net Operating Income 

Operating Ratio - ~ 

( ) Loss 

1950 

$ 62,6$0 
4,292 

$ 67,24,2 

$ $2,194 

K~~~ 
$ 63,619 
~ .;;. 3,62.3 

94.61 

PAST PERIOns 

122l 1252 

$ 60,2,36 
2!202 

$ 68,126 
2l!~88 

$ 6.3,7.39 $ 7,3,$14 

$ 61,526 $ 68,.44l 
4,609 6,122 
2z°,26 8 E62bi: 

$ 71,191 $ 83,197 

:$ (1,4$2-) $ (9,683 ) 

111.69 113.17' 

NOTE: Data for 19$0 and 1951 are from annual reportz tiled 
wit~ the Comm1soion, as summarized in the staff engineer f 3 

. exhibit. Data for 19$2 are from statements submitted in 
eVidence by the applicant. 

Applicant's president and general manager doscribed 

route extensions and scnedu1e changes made in December 19$2, and 

testified that wages or the drivers were 1ncreaoed effective 

January 1, 19$3. He did not develop detailed estimates of future 

operating results. He determined, however, that if the proposed 

t:l%'es had been collectl3d during the year 19$2, the revenue' would 

have been increased by 30.,3 percent. Based upon the e3t1ma~d 

vehicle mileage tor 19$3 and the 1952 cost per vehicle mile, ad­

justed for current wages, he' developed an est1ma.ted total operating 

~xpenseror the future rate year or $10,3,960. By increasing by 

,30.,3 percent tho 19$2 revenue per mile, he developed an operating 

revenue ror the future year or $109,686. The net revenue on this 

-4-



A. 33888 - !~ 4It 

basis; before inoome taxes, would co ~5,726. '.rhe w'itness explained 

that these estimates made no provision for cozt increases, other 

than the recent'wage adjustment. ,~ . , . . 

TneCommission engineer submitted more detailed estimates 

of operating 'results under the present and proposed fa:res tor the 

year ending with February. 28, 1954. His figures are summarized 
;,r. th~ follo't~ng t~bl~ ~"h~ch we hereby adopt as reasonable: 

'l'.;;:.ble '2 

ESTIMATED OPERATING RESULTS 
paR J:i'UTtJRB ?..A. TE YEAR. 

Item 

Revenue 
.Passenger 
Other 

Expense 
Maintenance 
Trans'Oortation 
Insurance ' 
Administration 

DepreCiation 
Operating Taxes 

Net Before-Income Taxes 
State S: -Federal Incolne Taxes 
Net Incolne 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Operating 'Ratio after 
zzt1:nated Rate Base 
Rate ot Return - % 
Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate ot Roturn - % 

Income Taxes - % 

toss 

-5-

.... w 

$ 

Under 
Present 
Fares 

81,2,30 
gzooo 

9 ,,236 

14,730 
57,160, 
6,870 
7 t 480 

86,240 

114.09 
20,430, -29,760 - , 

" ~ . ~ . ," 

Under 
Proposed 

Fa.res 

$ 96,860 ' 
~700 

$ YO ;:;50 

$ 14,7,30 
57,160 ... 
6,870 

$ 
7z~80 

85 .. 40' . 
6, 1,30 

$ 
llzOOO _. 

!O:'h370 :' 

$ ,3,,1901"1 

~ 
tt" ~, 2,,0 ,,~ 

$ 
97.71,1 

204"0," 7 .;/' _~ 

11.94 ~" 
$ 298:~g :. 

"\ 

,.,'" 



A • .3.3888 -I 

The engineer explained thnt his adjusted rate base, 

a::l set forth in the for"going Table 2, compensates tor'ac­

celerated depreciation'taken in past years by allowing appropr~ate 

use values ror operating equipment still in service. 

The record is clear that applicant t s revenues from its 

present tares are not suffic1ent to return operating "costs and 

provide reasonable earnings. The fare increases 'as herein pro­

posed appear to prov1d.e an equitable basis tor" obta1ning the 

revenues required to sustain the operation= 01' Valley Transit 

Lines. 

Upon careful consideration or all of the facts and 

circumstances of record, the Commission is ot the opinion and 

finds as a fact'that' the fare increases and zone changes'as pro­

posed in this proceeding have been shown to be justified. The' 

application:w1l1 be granted. 

ORDER .............. - .... 
.. 

Public nearing having been held ot the above-entitled 

app11cation, the eVidence received there1n'naving been tully con­

zidered, and good caUSe appearing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Valley Transit L1nes b~ ~d 

it is hereby authorize~ to establish, on not less than five 
, 

daysT notice to the Commis~ion and to th~ public, 1ncr¢a~~d 

fares and zone changes as spocifica1ly set torth in detail in 

Exhibit' tTAtt'attached to and made a'part of its application in 

this proceeding. " 

IT IS HEPJreY FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the 

required tiling of tariffs, applicant ~hall give notice to tbe 

.... ' 
, , 

-6-



A. 33888 -. )(c 

public by posting in i tz pa.:;:::enger vehic·l0'z· and depots an explana-
"I. 

t10n of the changes in fares and zone:;. Such notices. zhall be 

posted not less than five d·s-ys before the effective date of 

such changes, and Shall remain pozted until not less than ten 

days after said effective date. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTRSR ORDERED that the authority herein 

granted zhall expire ur~e:;s exercised within siXty days after 

the effective date of this order. 

This order shall become effective ten d~ys after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at~~c~ , California, this ___ (.~?~~_-__ __ 

, 195'3. 

Comm1s~ioner~ 

Com!l'l:!l~~<>Mr .•• !::~.~E!.!~ .. £~~~:: • ;,~~z::g 
~Gce~~~r.ll~ ~~~on~.d1J not ~~tl=1p&to 
it\. *-$ d!!\!'031 tio::. e~ tb~3 "....,c,:ootl1llg'. 


